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Town of Kittery, Maine
APPROVED
Board of Appeals
June 28, 2011
Members present:  Vern Gardner, Niles Pinkham, Craig Wilson, Brett Costa
Members absent:  
Staff:  
Heather Ross, Code Enforcement Department

The meeting was called to order at 7:05 p.m.

Pledge to the Flag

Chairman Gardner advised the applicants of the minimum number of members present to review the applicant’s request, requiring all four members to concur to grant the Variation requests.
Mr. Wilson noted the Board’s authority to hear, decide and approve the following request per Title 16.1.5.2 of the Kittery Land Use and Development Code.
Item 1 - Stephen A. Hynes Trustee and Jake Hodgdon for Yankee Mobile Home Parks requesting a Miscellaneous Variation Request to the terms of Title 16.8.12.3.D.6 in order to replace a 14’x56’ mobile home on Site 93 with a new unit of identical dimensions.  Located at 6 Cutts Road Site 93, Kittery, in the Mixed Use Zone.    
Mr. Hodgdon explained this is a request for an exact size and footprint replacement of a mobile home.
Chairman Gardner asked if there was anyone present wishing to speak in favor or against this item.  There being none, the CEO provided:

1. This is a mobile home park with mobile homes that are not conforming to setbacks within the park, located in the Mixed Use district.

2. The proposal is to remove an existing mobile home and replace with a new mobile home in the same location.

3. Title 16.8.12.3.D.6 requires 20 feet of separation between all mobile homes in all directions.
4. The existing mobile home has less than the required setbacks.  The proposed new mobile home will not meet the required setbacks, but will be no more nonconforming.

Board members concurred this request would not create a more nonconforming site than the existing mobile home.

Mr. Costa moved to grant a Miscellaneous Variation to Stephen A. Hynes Trustee and Jake Hodgdon for Yankee Mobile Home Parks to the terms of Title 16.8.12.3.D.6 to replace a 14’x56’ mobile home on Site 93 with a new unit of identical dimensions.  Property is located at 6 Cutts Road Site 93, Kittery, in the Mixed Use Zone.    

Mr. Pinkham seconded

Motion carries unanimously
Findings of Fact
1. Stephen A. Hynes Trustee and Jake Hodgdon for Yankee Mobile Home Parks requested a Miscellaneous Variation to the terms of Title 16.8.12.3.D.6 in order to replace a 14’x56’ derelict mobile home on Site 93 with a new unit of identical dimensions.  

2. Property is located at 6 Cutts Road Site 93, Kittery, in the Mixed Use Zone. 

3. This is a mobile home park with mobile homes that are not conforming to setbacks within the park, located in the Mixed Use district.

4. The separation between mobile homes is less than the required setbacks; however there will be no additional nonconformance.

5. There was no public comment.

Mr. Costa moved to accept the Findings as read.
Mr. Pinkham seconded

Motion carries unanimously
Conclusion
Similar to prior Board of Appeals decisions, it was determined this request will result in no increase in nonconformity and, therefore, grants this Miscellaneous Variation request.
Approved unanimously (no motion made)
Chairman Gardner advised the applicant this decision is not the granting of a building permit, and may be appealed to Superior Court within 45 days.

Mr. Wilson noted the Board’s authority to hear, decide and approve the following request per Title 16.1.5.2 of the Kittery Land Use and Development Code.
Item 2 - Richard Bertaska and Gail Spaien requesting a Miscellaneous Variation Request to the terms of Title 16.3.2.3D in order to demolish the existing garage and reconstruct with a connecting walkway.  Located at 64 Chauncey Creek Road, Kittery Point, in the Kittery Point Village Zone.
Ken Couperthwaite, builder, on behalf of the owners introduced himself to the Board.
Chairman Gardner asked if there was anyone present wishing to speak in favor or against this item.  

Charles Tobey, 58 Chauncey Creek Road, spoke in support of the application, noting the proposed design will be an improvement to the poor condition of the existing garage structure.  
Martha Kowal, 62 Chauncey Creek Road, asked about the setbacks and lot coverage of the proposed garage and walkway.
Mr. Couperthwaite explained the new structure would be no closer to the side setback than the existing structure.  The existing structure sits on a block and slab foundation that is in need of replacement.  The new structure is a two-story structure designed through a grant awarded by New Hampshire to Ms. Spaien to create an arts studio.  The building is a little longer in length, though not impacting the lot coverage significantly.
The CEO provided:

1. This is a nonconforming lot with nonconforming structures located in the Kittery Point Village and Shoreland zones.
2. The property owners proposed to demolish the existing garage and construct a new garage with two stories and a connector.

3. Title 16.3.2.3.D. require a side setback of 15 feet.  The existing garage is 9 feet, 4 inches from the property line, and the proposed garage is no closer to the property line.  
4. The property is within the Shoreland Zone but is more than 100 feet from the water, so the 30% expansion restriction does not apply.

5. Lot coverage calculations has been determined to be less than 20%.

Chairman Gardner questioned whether the proposed structured could be moved closer to the house and conform to the side setback of 15 feet.  Board members discussed moving the garage structure closer to the home.  Mr. Couperthwaite explained because of basement access through a bulkhead, and the design style, moving the structure closer to the house would not be feasible.  Mr. Wilson noted precedent whereby the Board has approved numerous appeals before them similar to this request.  Mr. Couperthwaite noted if they attempted to save the existing slab, they would have to construct the foundation one-foot closer to the property line.  Board members discussed the issue of requiring structures be conforming vs. legally non-conforming, based on existing structure location.  Mr. Wilson noted the Board would need a compelling reason to require the applicant make the new structure conforming, and based on testimony there have been no compelling reasons presented and, in fact, the application has been supported by an abutter.  Mr. Couperthwaite indicated the landscaping and stone wall will remain.  The CEO stated the proposed structure will not be any more nonconforming than the existing garage, and the connector is on the second floor level, providing access to the artist’s studio. 
Mr. Costa moved to grant to Richard Bertaska and Gail Spaien a Miscellaneous Variation to the terms of Title 16.3.2.3.D in order to demolish an existing garage and construct a new garage with a connecting walkway.  Property is located at 64 Chauncey Creek Road, Kittery Point, in the Kittery Point Village and Shoreland zones.

Mr. Pinkham seconded
Motion carries unanimously 
Findings of Fact

1. Richard Bertaska and Gail Spaien requested a Miscellaneous Variation to the terms of Title 16.3.2.3.D in order to demolish an existing garage and construct a new garage with a connecting walkway.  Property is located at 64 Chauncey Creek Road, Kittery Point, in the Kittery Point Village and Shoreland zones.

2. The present garage dimensions of 12’ x 20’ is 9 feet 4 inches from the property line, where 15 feet is required.

3. The new structure will be 13’ x 22’ with a second story and second story connector to the existing house.

4. Because of the two distinctive styles of the structures, testimony indicated it was not possible to connect the structures to gain conformity.

5. This is a nonconforming lot with nonconforming structures located in the Kittery Point Village and Shoreland zones.

6. The property is within the Shoreland Zone but at elevation 6, is more than 100 feet from the water, so the 30% expansion restriction does not apply.  Lot coverage is less than 20%.

7. Mr. Charles Toby provided testimony in support of the project, and Ms. Martha Kowal inquired about the setback and lot coverage.

Mr. Pinkham moved to accept the Findings as read.
Mr. Costa seconded
Motion carries unanimously  
Conclusion

The current structure is non-conforming, and the new structure will not be more non-conforming as confirmed by the Code Enforcement Officer and Mr. Couperthwaite.  Precedent has been established by the Board regarding structures no closer to property lines than previous non-conforming structures, and granted this Miscellaneous Variation request.

Approved unanimously (no motion made)

Chairman Gardner advised the applicant this decision is not the granting of a building permit, and may be appealed to Superior Court within 45 days.

Mr. Tobey thanked the Board for their consideration and appreciated the common sense approach to the application’s approval.

Mr. Wilson noted the Board’s authority to hear, decide and approve the following request per Title 16.1.5.2 of the Kittery Land Use and Development Code.
Item 3 - Robert and Monique Connolly requesting a Miscellaneous Variation Request to the terms of Title 16.3.2.15D in order to demolish the existing 19’x20’ garage and to build a new 19’x24’ garage no closer to back property line.  Located at 19 Traip Avenue, Kittery, in the MU-Kittery Foreside Zone.    
Robert Connolly, owner, summarized the request.

Chairman Gardner asked if there was anyone present wishing to speak in favor or against this item.  There being none, the CEO provided:

1. This is a nonconforming lot with nonconforming structures located in the Mixed Used-Kittery Foreside Zone.

2. The applicant proposes to demolish the existing garage and construct a new garage.

3. A minimum side and rear yard setback of 10 feet is required.  The existing garage is located 5 feet from the property line, and the proposed garage will be located no closer than the existing structure.

Chairman Gardner noted this structure could be moved five feet and be conforming and asked why this is not being done.  Mr. Connolly stated moving the structure five feet toward Traip Avenue would place the structure too close to the house and attached structures.  He could move it closer to the Wilson property to the north.  Board members furthered discussed their charge to require conformity when possible.  Mr. Wilson noted the ordinance does require this in the Shoreland Zone to the greatest practicable extent possible.  There is no compelling reason to require this structure be made more conforming, such as obstruction of site lines, abutter objections, etc.  Mr. Connolly stated the foundation of the existing garage would have to be replaced.   
Mr. Costa moved to grant to Robert and Monique Connolly a Miscellaneous Variation to the terms of Title 16.3.2.15D in order to demolish the existing 19’x20’ garage and build a new 19’x24’ garage no closer to back property line.  Property is located at 19 Traip Avenue, Kittery, in the MU-Kittery Foreside Zone.    
Mr. Pinkham seconded
Motion carries unanimously  
Findings of Fact

1. Robert Connolly appeared to request a Miscellaneous Variation to the terms of Title 16.3.2.15.D, in order to demolish the existing 19’x20’ garage and build a new 19’x24’ garage no closer to back property line.  Property is located at 19 Traip Avenue, Kittery, in the MU-Kittery Foreside Zone.

2. The existing side yard setback is 5 feet where 10 feet is required.

3. The new structure will be no closer than the 5 feet.

4. There was no public testimony.

Mr. Costa moved to accept the Findings as read.
Mr. Pinkham seconded

Motion carries unanimously
Conclusion
The new structure will not be any closer to the property line than the existing structure.  Precedent has established the Board’s authority to grant this Miscellaneous Variation request.
Approved unanimously (no motion made)

Chairman Gardner advised the applicant this decision is not the granting of a building permit, and may be appealed to Superior Court within 45 days.

Minutes of the BoA meeting of June 14, 2011 were accepted unanimously, as amended.
The Kittery BOA meeting of June 28, 2011 adjourned at 8:10 p.m.
Submitted by Jan Fisk, July 1, 2011.
